THE VILLAGES (ADMINISTRATION AND IMPROVEMENT) LAWS, 1950 AND 1953.

Bye-laws made by the Improvement Board of Pano Platres.

In exercise of the powers vested in them by section 24 of the Villages (Administration and Improvement) Laws, 1950 and 1953, the Improvement Board of Pano Platres hereby make the following bye-laws :---

1. These bye-laws may be cited as the Villages (Administration and Improvement) Pano Platres (Amendment) Bye-laws, 1956, and shall be read as one with the Villages (Administration and Improvement) Pano Platres Byc-laws, 1951 to 1953 (hereinafter referred to as "the principal Bye-laws"), and the principal Bye-laws and these bye-laws may together be cited as the Villages (Administration and Improvement) Pano Platres Bye-laws, 1951 to 1956.

2. Bye-law 26 of the principal Bye-laws is hereby amended as follows :----

- (a) by the deletion of the fees appearing opposite items (a) to (h), both inclusive, and the substitution therefor in their respective order of the following fees :---
 - "250 mils, 400 mils, 100 mils, 65 mils, 100 mils, 115 mils, 215 mils, 400 mils ;"
- (b) by the deletion of the words "two shillings" in the second line of the proviso thereto and the substitution therefor of the words "roo mils".

3. Bye-law 37 (1) of the principal Bye-laws is hereby repealed and the following bye-law substituted therefor :---

"37.—(1) The following fees shall be paid by every person exposing for sale any perishable goods in the market of perishable goods, that is to say :—

- (a) When the value of such goods is under 100 mils ... 5 mils
- not exceed 200 mils
 ...
 ...
 ...
 10 mils

 (c) When the value of such goods exceeds 200 mils but does not exceed 400 mils
 ...
 ...
 ...
 ...
 30 mils
- (e) When the value of such goods exceeds 750 mils but does not exceed £1 50 mils

(2) If the value of such goods exceeds \pounds_4 , a fee of 30 mils for each additional pound or fraction thereof shall be added to the aforementioned fee of 150 mils."

4. Bye-law 51 (1) of the principal Bye-laws is hereby amended by the deletion of the fees appearing opposite items (a) to (e), both inclusive, and the substitution therefor in their respective order of the following fees :--

"35 mils, 25 mils, 75 mils, 125 mils, 150 mils."

5. The principal Bye-laws are hereby amended by the insertion therein, immediately after bye-law 51, of the following new bye-law :---

"51A. There shall be paid by every person keeping in the cold storage room such commodity as the Inspector may approve, a fee of 5 mils per oke or part thereof for every month or part thereof.

Every fee payable under this bye-law shall be paid to the Inspector."

Gazettes :

12 of 1950 18 of 1950

31 of 1953.

Supplement No. 3: 1.8.1951 13.8.1953. 6. Bye-law 58 (1) of the principal Bye-laws is hereby amended by the deletion of the fees appearing opposite items (a) to (c), both inclusive, and the substitution therefor in their respective order of the following fees :—

"75 mils, 125 mils, 150 mils."

7. Bye-law 65 (1) of the principal Bye-laws is hereby amended by the deletion of the figure "1p." in the second line thereof and the substitution therefor of the words "five mils".

9. Bye-law \$1 (1) of the principal Bye-laws is hereby amended by the deletion of the words "two to forty shillings" in the second line and the substitution therefor of the words "one hundred to two thousand mils".

10. Bye-law 82 of the principal Bye-laws is hereby amended as follows :----

(a) by the deletion of the fees appearing opposite items (a) to (c), both inclusive, and the substitution therefor in their respective order of the following fees :---

"100 mils, 100 mils, 20 mils ;"

(b) by the deletion of the figure "1p. to 20s." in the second line of item (d) and the substitution therefor of the figure "5 mils to 1000 mils".

11. Bye-law 91 (2) of the principal Bye-laws is hereby amended by the deletion of the words "two piastres" in the third line thereof and the substitution therefor of the words "ten mils".

12. Bye-law 117 of the principal Bye-laws (as set out in the Villages (Administration and Improvement) Pano Platres (Amendment) Bye-laws, 1953) is hereby amended by the deletion of the words "three shillings" in the fifth line of the proviso thereto and the substitution therefor of the words "one hundred and fifty mils".

13. Bye-law 135 (2) of the principal Bye-laws is hereby amended by the deletion of the words "ten shillings" in the second line thereof and the substitution therefor of the words "five hundred mils".

14. Bye-law 136 (2) of the principal Bye-laws is hereby amended by the deletion of the words "ten shillings" in the second line thereof and the substitution therefor of the words "five hundred mils".

15. Bye-law 139 (3) of the principal Bye-laws is hereby amended by the deletion of the words "ten shillings" in the first line thereof and the substitution therefor of the words "five hundred mils".

16. Bye-law 155 (2) of the principal Bye-laws is hereby amended by the deletion of the fees appearing opposite items (a) to (d), both inclusive, and the substitution therefor in their respective order of the following fees :—

" 10 mils, 15 mils, 35 mils, 75 mils."

17. Bye-law 160 (1) of the principal Bye-laws is hereby repealed and the following bye-law substituted therefor :---

" 160.—(1) The following charges shall be paid by every person posting or exhibiting any advertisement or notice on any hoarding, that is to say—

0,0		2	J) J
		Size of adver	rtisement or notice
		not exceeding :	
		2 ft.×2 ft.	3 ft.×3 ft.
		Mils	Mils
(a) For each day \ldots \ldots	••	5	IO
(b) For each week or part thereof		15	35
(c) For each month or part thereof	••	50	35 100 "

18. Bye-law 171 of the principal Bye-laws is hereby amended by the deletion of the figures and words "2 shillings" and "1 shilling" in the third line thereof and the substitution therefor of the figures and words "100 mils" and "50 mils" respectively.

19. Bye-law 181 (2) of the principal Bye-laws is hereby amended as follows :---

(1) By the deletion of the words "fifteen piastres" in the second line of sub-paragraph (a) and the substitution therefor of the words "85 mils".

(2) By the deletion of the words "twelve piastres" in the second line of sub-paragraph (b) and the substitution therefor of the words "70 mils".

(3) By the deletion of the words "nine piastres" in the second line of sub-paragraph (c) and the substitution therefor of the words "50 mils".

(4) By the deletion of the words "seven piastres" in the second line of sub-paragraph (d) and the substitution therefor of the words "40 mils".

(5) By the deletion of the words "four and a half piastres" in the third line of sub-paragraph (e) and the substitution therefor of the words "25 mils".

(6) By the deletion of the words "four and a half piastres" in the third line of sub-paragraph (f) and the substitution therefor of the words "25 mils".

(7) By the deletion of the words "two piastres" in the second line of sub-paragraph (g) and the substitution therefor of the words "15 mils".

20. Bye-law 185 (1) of the principal Bye-laws is hereby amended by the deletion of the fees appearing opposite items (a) to (q), both inclusive, and the substitution therefor in their respective order of the following fees :—

" £5, £7, £7, £30, £15, £5, £5, £5, £5, £30, £10, £1, £2, £25, £20, £30, £30.".

The above bye-laws have been approved by the Administrative Secretary.

(M.P. 896/49.)

No. 429. THE MUNICIPAL CORPORATIONS LAW.

CAP. 252 AND LAWS 11 OF 1950, 31 OF 1951, 20 OF 1953, 29 OF 1954, 57 OF 1954 AND 14 OF 1955.

NOTIFICATION UNDER SECTION 26 (2).

In pursuance of the provisions of sub-section (2) of section 26 of the Municipal Corporations Law, it is hereby notified that Mr. Mustafa Hussein Niazi, has been declared elected under section 23 (1) of the aforesaid Law as councillor to fill the vacancy in the Council of the municipal corporation of Lefkoniko caused by the death of Mr. Hussein Niazi, (M.P. 1707/53/2.)